week after any regular meeting of said board, a correct copy of the proceedings of said board, at any meeting, regular or special, which may be held by said board.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1885.

CHAPTER 20.

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE VILLAGE OF CHASKA IN THE COUNTY OF CARVER, BEING CHAPTER FIFTY-SIX (56), SPECIAL LAWS OF A. D. ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED, "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT INCORPORATING THE VILLAGE OF CHASKA, IN THE COUNTY OF CARVER, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of article two (2) of chapter fiftysix (56) of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879) be amended by striking out the words "second (2d) Tuesday of May," in the second (2d) line of said section and inserting in lieu thereof the words "first (1st) Tuesday of March."

SEC. 2. That section three (3) of said article two (2) be so amended as to read as follows:

Sec. 3. The elective officers of said village shall be president, recorder, four (4) councilors, and treasurer, who shall hold their respective offices for one (1) year, and until their successors are elected and qualified; and one (1) justice of the peace, who shall be styled village justice, and who shall hold his office for two (2) years. All the officers of said village shall be qualified electors of this state, and no person shall be eligible to either of said offices who shall not have been a resident of said village for one (1) year next preceding his election.

Sec. 3. That section four (4) of said article two (2) be so amended as to read as follows:

Sec. 4. The village council at its first (1st) meeting after the annual election, or as soon thereafter as may be, shall appoint a village attorney, street commissioner and a marshal, who shall each be appointed for one year and who shall each possess the same qualifications for office as are required in cases of elective officers, and shall designate one (1) newspaper printed in said village, in which shall be published all ordinances, and other proceedings and matters required by this

act, or that may be required by the regulations or ordinances of said village to be published in a public newspaper.

SEC. 4. That the second (2d) subdivision of section two (2) of article four (4) of said chapter be amended so as to read as follows:

Second.—To restrain and prohibit all descriptions of gambling and fraudulent devices and practices, and all playing of cards or other games of chance for the purpose of gambling in said village, and to restrain and prohibit any person from selling, giving, disposing of or dealing in any kind of intoxicating liquors in said village, unless duly licensed by the village council, and to prescribe and impose punishment therefor; and in any prosecution under any of the provisions of this chapter, or under any ordinance of said village for selling, giving, disposing of or dealing in any kind of intoxicating liquors in said village without being duly licensed by said village council, the finding of intoxicating liquors on the premises in question shall be prima facic evidence of their sale on said premises; and establishing the fact of one's having drank what appeared to be intoxicating liquors on any premises shall be prima facic evidence that such liquor was intoxicating, and shall be taken as proof conclusive, unless defendant furnishes positive proof to the contrary; and the term "intoxicating liquor" wherever it occurs herein shall be understood to mean spirituous, vinous, malt or fermented liquors.

SEC. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 18, 1885.

CHAPTER 21.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO (2), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ALEXANDRIA IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, AND TO REPEAL FORMER ACTS OF INCORPORATION OF SAID VILLAGE."

. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. Amend section one (1) of said act so as to read as follows: "And that part of Douglas county, in the state of Minnesota, included within the following described limits, descriptions and boundaries, to-wit: Lots two (2), three (3), four (4), five (5), $\sin(6)$ and seven (7) of section numbered eighteen (18), the fractional north half $(N, \frac{1}{2})$, the southeast quarter (S. E. $\frac{1}{2}$), the north half of the southwest quarter (N. $\frac{1}{2}$ S. W. $\frac{1}{2}$) of section numbered nineteen (19); the north one-half $(N, \frac{1}{2})$ and the west one-half of the southwest quarter (W. $\frac{1}{2}$